
 
 
Agenda for a meeting of the Shipley Area Committee to 
be held on Wednesday, 8 March 2023 at 6.00 pm in 
Council Chamber - Shipley Town Hall 
 
Members of the Committee – Councillors 
 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE GREEN 

Rowe 
Dearden 
 

Coates 
Ahmed 
Barker 
Sullivan 
Birch 
 

Warnes 
Watson 

 
Alternates: 
 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE  GREEN 

Hinchcliffe 
Ross-Shaw 

Davies 
Pollard 
Smith 
Winnard 
Felstead 

  

 
Notes: 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 
• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded. 

• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item. 
 

From:       
Asif Ibrahim 
Director of Legal and Governance 
Agenda Contact: Su Booth/Kanwal Amrez 
Phone: 07814 073884/07929 070288 
E-Mail: susan.booth2@bradford.gov.uk/kanwal.Amrez2@bradford.gov.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

  
A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS 
 
  
1.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
(Members Code of Conduct – Part 4A of the Constitution) 
  
To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted members on 
matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure must include the 
nature of the interest. 
  
An interest must al
[...]
r 34) 
 
The Director of Legal and Governance will report the names of alternate 
Members who are attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.   
 
 

 

 
3.   MINUTES 

 
Recommended – 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2023 be 
signed as a correct record (previously circulated). 
  

(Su Booth/Kanwal Amrez – 07814 073884/07929 070288) 
 
 

 

 
4.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
  
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   
  

(Su Booth/Kanwal Amrez – 07814 073884/07929 070288) 
  
 

 

 
5.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter this is 
the responsibility of the Committee.   
  
Questions must be received in writing by the Director of Legal and 
Governance in Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by mid-
day on Monday 6th March 2023. 

 



 

  
(Su Booth/Kanwal Amrez – 07814 073884/07929 070288) 

  
  

B. BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
  
6.   *SHIPLEY AREA COMMITTEE AND SHIPLEY CONSTITUENCY 

AREA PARTNERS' ADVISORY GROUP (SCAPAG) ISSUES 
 
Up to a maximum of 15 minutes will be allowed for SCAPAG members 
to raise new items of information, questions, requests or suggestions 
that may have arisen within their organisation/neighbourhood and 
which are relevant to raise at the meeting. 
  
Issues raised in accordance with the above must be received in writing 
by the Shipley Area Co-ordinator’s Office in Shipley Town Hall, 
Shipley, BD18 3EJ, by mid-day on Monday 6th March 2023. 
  

(Damian Fisher – 01274 437146) 
 
 

 

 
7.   HIGHFIELD ROAD, TRAFFIC CALMING MEASURES - OBJECTION 

 
The Report of the Strategic Director Place (Document “M”) will be 
submitted to the Committee. This report considers an objection to 
recently advertised proposals for traffic calming measures on Highfield 
Road. 
  
Recommended –  
  

(1)  That notwithstanding the objection for the reasons given in 
this report Document “M” the proposed traffic calming 
measures on Highfield Road be implemented as advertised. 

  

(2)  That the proposed 20mph speed limit on a section of 
Highfield Road and adjacent roads be implemented as 
advertised. 

  
  

(3)  That the objector be informed accordingly.  

                                                              (Andrew Smith - 01274 434674) 

  
 
 
  
 

1 - 6 

 



 

8.   STREET NAMING DEDICATION FOR FLIGHT LIEUTENANT DAVID 
STEAD 
 
The report of the Assistant Director Planning, Transportation & 
Highways (Document “N”) will be submitted to the Committee. This 
report considers the proposal to name a street after Flt Lt David Stead 
at the site;  
  
Land At Grid Ref 415931 446731, Ilkley Road, Burley In 
Wharfedale, Ilkley. 
  
Recommended –  
  
That the Area Committee approve the proposed street name for 
reasons set out in Document “N”. 
  
                                                              (Adrian Walker - 01274 431237) 
 
 

7 - 14 

 
9.   HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE NON-CLASSIFIED ROADS AND 

SURFACE DRESSING ALLOCATION FOR SHIPLEY 
CONSTITUENCY - 2023/24 
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “O”) will be 
submitted to the Committee and presents Members with information on 
the Capital Highway Maintenance funding element of the Local 
Transport Plan for 2023/24 and makes recommendations on the 
allocation for Non-Classified road resurfacing schemes and Surface 
Dressing sites in the Shipley constituency. 
  
Recommended –  
  
That the Shipley Area Committee approves the proposed list of 
schemes for 2023/24 as shown in Document “O” Appendices 2 
and 3. 

                                                                (Andy Fisher – 01535 618297) 

 

15 - 24 

 
10.   SHIPLEY AREA COMMITTEE UPDATE ON ASSETS OF 

COMMUNITY VALUE 
 
The report of the Strategic Director Corporate Resources (Document 
“P”) will be submitted to the Committee. The report will provide an 
update on the listing of Assets of Community Value. 
  
  
Recommendations –  
  
That the Shipley Area Committee notes the update provided in 
Document “P” of listings as Assets of Community Value. 
  
                                                                (Simon Sharp - 07816 117754) 

25 - 32 



 

  
11.   PREVENTION AND EARLY HELP SERVICES 

 
The report of the Strategic Director Children’s Services (Document 
“Q”) will be submitted to the Committee. This report provides an 
overview of the progress made within the Shipley area on Family Hub 
Prevention and Early Help Services and progress on our district-wide 
Family Hubs Start for Life delivery plan. 
  
Recommended –  
  

(1) That the Shipley Area Committee note the report and   
provide comments.  
  

(2) To make recommendations which support implementation 
of local services and plans. 
  

                                                                     (Cath Dew - 01274 437949) 
  
 

33 - 52 

 
12.   COMMUNITY BUILDINGS GRANTS AND UK PROSPERITY 

FUNDING GRANTS 
 
The report of the Director of Place (Document “R”) will be submitted 
to the Committee. This report outlines the recommendations of the 
Shipley Area Committee Grants Advisory Group for the allocation of 
Community Buildings Grants 2023-2025 and UK Shared Prosperity 
Fund (community measures to reduce the cost of living) 2022/2023. 
  
Recommended –  
  
That Shipley Area Committee notes the decisions of the Grants 
Advisory Group with regards to Community Buildings Grants and 
UKSPF as presented to this meeting in Document “R”. 
  
                                     (Damian Fisher/Mick Charlton – 01274 437146) 
  
 

53 - 56 

 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 



          
 

 
 

Report of the Strategic Director Place to the meeting of 
Shipley Area Committee to be held on 8 March 2023. 
                      M 
 
 
Subject:   
 
HIGHFIELD ROAD, TRAFFIC CALMING MEASURES - OBJECTION  
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report considers an objection to recently advertised proposals for traffic calming 
measures on Highfield Road. 
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
 
It is expected that there will be no disproportionate impact on Equality & Diversity from the 
project recommended for implementation within this report. The council has considered its 
obligations under the Equalities Act 2010 and in particular, but not exclusively, the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. The Council is satisfied that the report proposes no discrimination on 
users of the public highway with those characteristics considered protected from 
discrimination under that duty. 
 
 
 

Wards: Idle & Thackley, Windhill & Wrose 
 
 
 

  
David Shepherd 
Strategic Director Place  

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration, Planning and Transport 
 

Report Contact:  Andrew Smith 
Phone: (01274) 434674  
E-mail: andrew.smith@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Regeneration and Environment  

         

Page 1

Agenda Item 7/



   

2 
 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report considers an objection to recently advertised proposals for traffic calming 

measures on Highfield Road, Bradford. 
 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The scheme was prioritised by the Bradford East Area Committee following officer 

recommendations on the basis of the collisions history including recent evidence of 
a vehicle losing control and crashing through
[...]
n footprint and 
emissions from other greenhouse gases arising from this report. 

7.3 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 

The implementation of traffic calming measures around should lead to a reduction in 
vehicle speeds and help to improve road safety and reduce casualty levels. 
 

7.4 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 

There are no implications on the Human Rights Act 
 
7.5 TRADE UNION 
 

None 
 
7.6 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 

Ward members have been consulted on the proposals. 

7.7 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS  
(for reports to Area Committees only) 

 
None 
 

7.8 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING 
 
 None. 
 
7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 
 None 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 

 
None 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
9. OPTIONS 

Page 4



         
 
9.1 That notwithstanding the objection given other material considerations, including 

those relating to road safety for members of the public  the proposal be implemented 
as advertised. 

9.2 That the objection be upheld and the proposal be abandoned. 

9.3 Councillors may propose an alternative course of action from that recommended on 
which they will receive appropriate officer advice. 

10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 That notwithstanding the objection for the reasons given in this report the proposed 

traffic calming measures on Highfield Road be implemented as advertised. 

10.2 That the proposed 20mph speed limit on a section of Highfield Road and adjacent 
roads be implemented as advertised. 

10.2 That the objector be informed accordingly.  
 

11. APPENDICES 
 
Appendix 1 Drawing HS-TRSS-105349-JH01.4 
 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
12.1 City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council File Ref: HS-TRSS-105349 
 
 
 

Page 5



         

 

Page 6



 
 

Report of the Strategic Director of Place to the meeting 
of Shipley Area Committee to be held on Wednesday 8th 
March 2023 
                      N 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Street Naming Dedication for Flight Lieutenant David Stead 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
Application Number - 21/00614/S3 
 
This report considers the proposal to name a street after Flt Lt David Stead at the site;  
 
Land At Grid Ref 415931 446731, Ilkley Road, Burley In Wharfedale, Ilkley. 
 
The new development of 475 residential dwellings requires 47 new streets which will be 
developed in 2 phases. 
 
Local Councillors have been consulted along with the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration, 
Planning and Transport – Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw 
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
There are specific issues relating to Equality and Diversity 
 
 
 
 

 

  
Richard Hollinson 
Assistant Director Planning, 
Transportation & Highways 

Portfolio:   
 
Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw 
 

Report Contact:  Adrian Walker 
Phone: (01274) 431237 
E-mail: addressing@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Regeneration & Environment 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 8/



 

Page 8



1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The following street name has been proposed for this site; 

 
David Stead Crescent 
 
This requires approval under British Standard BS7666 as it would be named after a 
person.   
For the reasons set out below it is recommended that this name be approved for 
the new road. 
 

2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The new development compromises of 475 residential dwellings and 47 new 

streets. See map in Appendix 1. 
2.2 We have been contacted by Councillor Bob Felstead requesting a street name 

dedication for Flight Lieutenant David Stead. 
2.3 Flt Lt David Stead was the captain of a 47 squadron Special Forces Flight Hercules. 
2.4 On 30th January 2005, FL Stead and his crew were tasked at very short notice to fly 

to Kandahar and evacuate a number of very seriously injured casualties including a 
number of children. During the routine flight, in bad weather conditions an RAF c-
130K Hercules aircraft was shot down by enemy fire. Nine RAF personnel and one 
soldier died in the crash. At the time it was the single largest loss of British Life in 
Iraq since 2003. FL David Stead unfor
[...]
ubject:  
 
HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE NON-CLASSIFIED ROADS AND SURFACE DRESSING 
ALLOCATION FOR SHIPLEY CONSTITUENCY - 2023/24 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report provides information on the Capital Highway Maintenance funding element of 
the Local Transport Plan for 2023/24 and makes recommendations on the allocation for 
Non-Classified road resurfacing schemes and Surface Dressing sites in the Shipley 
constituency. 
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
It is considered that there are no Equality & Diversity issues arising from the highway 
maintenance schemes recommended for implementation within this report. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Wards:  All Shipley Constituency 

David Shepherd 
Strategic Director of Place 

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration, Planning & Transport 
 

Report Contact: Andy Fisher 
Principal Engineer, Highway 
Maintenance North 
Phone: 01535 618297 
E-mail: andy.fisher@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Regeneration and Environment 

Page 15

Agenda Item 9/



Report to the Shipley Area Committee 
 

 
1.0. SUMMARY 

1.1  This report provides information on the Capital Highway Maintenance funding 
 element of the Local Transport Plan for 2023/24 and makes recommendations on 
 the allocation for Non-Classified road resurfacing schemes and Surface Dressing 
 sites in the Shipley constituency. 

2.0. BACKGROUND 

2.1  The Capital Highway Maintenance allocation for the maintenance of A, B, C 
 Classified roads and Non-Classified roads in 2023/24 is expected to be in the 
 region of £4.5m. 

2.2  It is essential that local highway maintenance continues to be prioritised, reflecting 
the economic and social importance to communities and the need to safeguard the 
largest single local public asset. As such, the allocation is to be prioritised on those 
roads in most need of maintenance. 

2.3  The varying types and classifications of roads are surveyed annually using 
standardised survey and video equipment. The sites chosen for inclusion are those 
that are shown to be in the most need of repair following in-house and third party 
condition analysis. This analysis is supplemented with routine site monitoring by 
officers. Those roads that are known to have suffered increased deterioration due to 
the ageing process and recent winter weather are also considered when formulating 
annual schemes lists. 

2.4  For information purposes, Appendix 1 summarises the resurfacing schemes 
completed and those still outstanding from the 2022/23 approved list.  

2.5  A recommended list of Non-Classified resurfacing schemes for the 2023/24 
financial year is included in Appendix 2. 

2.6  A recommended list of Surface Dressing sites for the 2023/24 financial year is 
included in Appendix 3. 

2.7  The full list of Non-Classified resurfacing sites (Appendix 2) is detailed in priority 
order, based on road condition. The cut off between ‘priority’ and ‘reserve’ sites 
coincides with a value of circa £500,000 as described in paragraph 4.1. Members 
may seek to substitute schemes from the priority list with those from the reserve list 
as is deemed necessary to address local highway maintenance concerns. Also, if it 
transpires that it is not feasible to progress any of the originally selected schemes, 
these will be substituted with alternatives from the reserve list. 

2.8   The suggested programme of Surface Dressing sites, totalling circa 16,230m 
(approx. £500,000) is attached as Appendix 3.  

2.9  In order that programme delivery can be achieved within the 2023/24 financial year 
it is imperative that the committee approves a works programme at this stage. 

 

Page 16



Report to the Shipley Area Committee 
 

3.0  OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 

3.1 There are no other considerations at this time. 

4.0 FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 

4.1  The total value of priority and reserve schemes in Appendix 2 exceeds the allocated 
 budget for Non-Classified roads for 2023/24 which is £2.5m for the whole of the 
 Bradford district. This equates to 
[...]
    Q 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Update on Prevention and Early Help Services within the Shipley area and update on 
local Family Start for Life delivery plan. 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report provides an overview of the progress made within the Shipley area on 
Family Hub Prevention and Early Help Services and progress on our district-wide 
Family Hubs Start for Life delivery plan. 
 
 
Equality and Diversity: 
 
We continue to monitor take up by key demographics and have consider outcomes in key 
areas at ward level when developing our Family Hubs Start for Life plan. We aim to reduce 
inequalities in key outcomes within the district and in line with national rates, for example 
breastfeeding and take up of childcare offer.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
Marium Haque 
Strategic Director 

Portfolio:   
 
Children’s Services 
 
 

Report Contact: Cath Dew 
Phone: (01274) 437949 
E-mail: cath.dew@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Children’s Services 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 11/



1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 Our children and young people are the future of Bradford district. We want them to 

grow up in a Child Friendly City where every child, young person and family is safe 
and well. We want them to realise their full potential, have high aspirations for 
themselves and their neighbourhoods and to become adults who help to drive the 
prosperity of our District. 

 
1.2 Our shared prevention and early strategy support the Council’s vision to promote 

economic growth and jobs and protect the most vulnerable. Children and 
young people are at the heart of all we do.  

 
1.3 Our Prevention and Early Help strategy overseen by a Prevention and Early Help 

Partnership Board has Family Hubs Start for Life front and centre. 
 
1.4 As a local area and Health and Care system, we are highly committed: 
 

• to effective, evidence-based and co-produced Family Hubs which prioritise 
the first 1001 days 

• to ensure Family Hub prevention and early help services are provided at the 
e
[...]
king together on the Area Leadership Teams and 
ensuring we work together under Area Action Plans and priorities. 

 
6. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 

None. 
 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 

None known. 
 
7.2 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 

None known. 
 
7.3 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 

Family Hubs and Supporting Families targets align well to community safety priorities 

Page 51



and associated risk factors. We will continue to work together to align to and support 
Area Action plans and priorities. 

 
7.4 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 

None. 
 
7.5 TRADE UNION 
 

Statutory consultation is being undertaken in regard to any employees transferring 
across to the new Children’s Service Trust. 

 
7.6 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 

None 
 
7.7 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS  

(for reports to Area Committees only) 
 

We will be contributing to the children and family aspects of local area plans.  
 

7.8 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING 
 
 None 
 
7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 
 None 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 

None 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 

None this report is for information only 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Members to note the report and provide comments as necessary. To make 
recommendations which support implementation of local services and plans. 

 
11. APPENDICES 
 
 None. 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Revised Early Help Strategy 2020-2025 
 
 

Page 52



 
 

Report of the Director of Place to the meeting of Shipley 
Area Committee to be held on 8 March 2023  
                      R 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Allocation of Community Buildings Grants 2023-2025 and UKSPF (community measures 
to reduce the cost of living) 2022/2023.    
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report outlines the recommendations of the Shipley Area Committee Grants Advisory 
Group for the allocation of Community Buildings Grants 2023-2025 and UK Shared 
Prosperity Fund (community measures to reduce the cost of living) 2022/2023.    
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
The progressive distribution of grants to Areas with higher level needs will aid the 
development of initiatives which reduce inequalities. 
Priorities supported will promote fairness and inclusion while supporting Shipley 
Area Committee’s commitment to equal opportunities for all, including those 
protected characteristics identified within the Equalities Act 2010. 
 
 
 
 

 

  
David Shepherd 
Director of Place 

Portfolio:   
 
Neighbourhoods & Customer services 
 

Report Contact:  Damian Fisher & Mick 
Charlton 
Phone: (01274) 437146 
Email: damian.fisher@bradford.gov.uk or 
mick.charlton@bradford.gov.uk 
 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate 

Page 53

Agenda Item 12/

mailto:damian.fisher@bradford.gov.uk


1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1  This report outlines the decisions of the Shipley Area Committee Grants Advisory 

Group for the allocation of Community Buildings Grants 2023-2025 and UK Shared 
Prosperity Fund (community measures to reduce the cost of living)  2022/2023.    

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 On 24 February 2023 the Grants Advisory Group met to discuss the applications for 

Community Buildings Grants 2023-25 and the UK Shared Prosperity Fund 
2022/2023 applications submitted for the Shipley area. At time of writing the Grants 
Advisory had not met so the full decision list from all the applications will be 
provided at the Area Committee meeting   
 

3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 None  
 
4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 
4.1  The amount of funding per annum for the Shipley Area was previously £30,225 for 

 each of the financial years from 2019 to 2023. This has been reduced to £23,250 
 for 2023/2024 and £18,250 for 2024/2025. 

 
4.2 The amount of funding for the UK Shared Prosperity Fund (community measures to 
 reduce the cost of living) 2022/2023 is £56,711.50 
  
5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 
5.1 There are no direct specific risk management and governance issues. 
 
6. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 
6.1 This work re
[...]
OUND DOCUMENTS 
 
12.1 None  
 
 

Page 56


	Agenda
	7 HIGHFIELD ROAD, TRAFFIC CALMING MEASURES - OBJECTION
	8 STREET NAMING DEDICATION FOR FLIGHT LIEUTENANT DAVID STEAD
	9 HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE NON-CLASSIFIED ROADS AND SURFACE DRESSING ALLOCATION FOR SHIPLEY CONSTITUENCY - 2023/24
	Subject:
	Summary statement:
	Appendix 1 - Highway Maintenance Capital Programme 2022/23
	A, B, C Classified and Non-Classified Roads Completed – Shipley Constituency
	Appendix 2 - Highway Maintenance Proposed Capital Programme for Non-PRN (Non-Classified Roads) 2023/24 – Shipley Constituency

	10 SHIPLEY AREA COMMITTEE UPDATE ON ASSETS OF COMMUNITY VALUE
	Doc P2 -Shipley ACV List

	11 PREVENTION AND EARLY HELP SERVICES
	12 COMMUNITY BUILDINGS GRANTS AND UK PROSPERITY FUNDING GRANTS



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Shipley Area Committee 
held on Wednesday, 8 March 2023 at 6.00 pm in Council 
Chamber - Shipley Town Hall 
 

Commenced 6.00 pm 
Concluded 7.00 pm 

 
Present – Councillors 
 
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE GREEN 
Rowe Coates 

F Ahmed 
Sullivan 
Birch 
Felstead 

Warnes 
Watson 

 
Councillor Birch in the Chair 
 
Apologies: Councillor Gerry Barker and Councillor Marcus Dearden 
  
22.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
In the interests of transparency, the following declaration of interests were 
received:  

(1)  Councillor Bob Felstead disclosed interest in item 29 relating to street 
naming dedication for flight lieutenant David Stead.  

(2)  Councillor Rowe disclosed an interest in item 28 relating to Highfield Road 
traffic calming measures as the majority of the highway measures fell in 
the Bradford East Constituency and although she was currently employed 
by the Labour MP for Bradford East, she had no prior involvement in the 
determination of the highway measures. 

  
ACTION: Director of Legal and Governance 
  

23.   MINUTES 
 
Resolved –  
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2023 be signed as a 
correct record. 
  

(Kanwal Amrez – 07929 070288) 
  

24.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted to review decisions to restrict documents. 



2 
 

  
25.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

 
No public questions were received 
  

26.   *SHIPLEY AREA COMMITTEE AND SHIPLEY CONSTITUENCY AREA 
PARTNERS' ADVISORY GROUP (SCAPAG) ISSUES 
 
No items were received by SCAPAG members. 
  

27.   HIGHFIELD ROAD, TRAFFIC CALMING MEASURES - OBJECTION 
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “M”) was submitted to the 
Committee. The report considered an objection to recently advertised proposals 
for traffic calming measures on Highfield Road, Bradford. 
  
The Officer reported that a portion of the proposals were within the Shipley 
Constituency (Windhill and Wrose ward). Location of the proposed traffic calming 
measures was illustrated in Appendix 1. 
  
It was reported that one objection was received. 
  
Resolved – 
  

(1)  That notwithstanding the objection for the reasons given in this 
report Document “M” the proposed traffic calming measures on 
Highfield Road be implemented as advertised.  
  

(2)  That the proposed 20mph speed limit on a section of Highfield Road 
and adjacent roads be implemented as advertised.  

  
(3)  That the objector be informed accordingly. 

  
ACTION: Strategic Director, Place 
  
Overview & Scrutiny Area: Regeneration & Environment 
                                                                                                     
  

28.   STREET NAMING DEDICATION FOR FLIGHT LIEUTENANT DAVID STEAD 
 
The report of the Assistant Director Planning, Transportation & Highways 
(Document “N”) was submitted to the Committee. This report considered the 
proposal to name a street after Flt Lt David Stead at the site;  
  
Land At Grid Ref 415931 446731, Ilkley Road, Burley In Wharfedale, Ilkley. 
  
Resolved –  
  
That the Area Committee approve the proposed street name for reasons set 
out in Document “N”.  
  
ACTION: Assistant Director Planning, Transportation & Highways 



3 
 

  
Overview & Scrutiny Area: Regeneration & Environment 
  

29.   HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE NON-CLASSIFIED ROADS AND SURFACE 
DRESSING ALLOCATION FOR SHIPLEY CONSTITUENCY - 2023/24 
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “O”) was submitted to the 
Committee and presented Members with information on the Capital Highway 
Maintenance funding element of the Local Transport Plan for 2023/24 and made 
recommendations on the allocation for Non-Classified road resurfacing schemes 
and Surface Dressing sites in the Shipley constituency. 
  
The Officer reported that Appendix 1 of the report Document “O” provided a 
summary of the resurfacing schemes completed and those still outstanding from 
2022/23 approved list. Members of the Committee were advised that Appendix 2 
provided a recommended list of Non-Classified resurfacing scheme for the 
2023/24 financial year and a recommended list of Surface Dressing sites for 
2023/24 financial year was included in Appendix 3.  
  
It was reported that varying types and classifications of roads were surveyed 
annually using standardised survey and video equipment. The sites chosen for 
inclusion were those that were shown to be in the most need for repair following 
in-house and third party condition analysis. This analysis was supplemented with 
routine site monitoring by officers. Those roads that were known to have suffered 
increased deterioration due to the aging process and recent winter weather were 
also considered when formulating annual list schemes. 
  
Members sought further clarification on the rationale behind funding for 
resurfacing. In response the Officer reported that funding was based on internal 
inspections along with an annual video survey and analysis carried out by a third 
party consultant. The Officer provided further information detailing the evidence 
based approach that was taken to allocate funding.  
  
Members of the Committee questioned figures provided in the report. 
In response the Officer provided Members with the actual spend figures and 
reported that over a period of time the figures would even out across wards. 
  
A Member of the Committee was keen to understand if resident complaints were 
taken into consideration and if they had any significance when funding was 
allocated. In response the Officer reported that resident’s complaints were taken 
into consideration when funding was decided, as well as evidence collected from 
surveys carried out. 
  
A Member asked if a video survey was carried out on all the roads to see the 
conditions of the roads. In response the Officer reported that a 100% of the 
adopted roads were covered while carrying out video surveys in the last few 
years. The Officer also informed Members that a road listed on the reserve list for 
resurfacing could be moved to the priority list if deemed necessary to address 
local concerns. 
  
  
Referring to page 20 and 21 of the report, Members sought further clarification on 



4 
 

how the priority list was decided and questioned if roads could be swapped from 
the reserve list to priority list. In response the Officer reported that swapping 
roads would be going against the evidence.    
  
Resolved –  
  
That the Shipley Area Committee approves the proposed list of schemes for 
2023/24 as shown in Document “O”.  
  
ACTION: Strategic Director, Place 
  
Overview & Scrutiny Area: Regeneration & Environment 
  

30.   SHIPLEY AREA COMMITTEE UPDATE ON ASSETS OF COMMUNITY VALUE 
 
The report of the Strategic Director Corporate Resources (Document “P”) was 
presented to the Committee. The report provided an update on the listing of 
Assets of Community Value. 
  
The report provided a list of Asset of Community Value for Members 
consideration. 
  
Resolved –  
  
That the Shipley Area Committee notes the update provided in Document 
“P” of listings as Assets of Community Value.  
  
ACTION: Strategic Director Corporate Resources 
  
Overview & Scrutiny Area: Regeneration & Environment 
  

31.   PREVENTION AND EARLY HELP SERVICES 
 
The report of the Strategic Director Children’s Services (Document “Q”) was 
presented to the Committee. This report provided an overview of the progress 
made within the Shipley area on Family Hub Prevention and Early Help Services 
and progress on our district-wide Family Hubs Start for Life delivery plan. 
  
In response to a Members questions it was reported that outcomes typically relied 
on the demographic, South, West and East wards had other challenges. There 
was more up take on childcare settings in Shipley. In Shipley, Officers have been 
out door knocking and making families aware of the services available. 
  
Members asked what more could be done in terms of services, if there were more 
resources. 
In response to Members questions the Officer replied that there needed to be 
further development on extending partnership work. Currently SEND sessions 
were carried out at the Keighley library and it was felt that this was something that 
could really work at the Shipley library due to a very positive feedback from a 
recent event where 15 children and parents attended. 
The Officer further reported that the team had been speaking with families to 
identify ways of improving the service and how the service could be made more 



5 
 

accessible. It would be good to have more family support workers in and around 
schools for more service visibility. 
  
Members of the Committee thanked the officers from Children’s Services for the 
comprehensive report and on the huge amount of work carried out in Shipley. 
  
Resolved – 
  
That the report Document “Q” be noted. 
  
ACTION: Strategic Director Children’s Services 

  
Overview & Scrutiny Area: Regeneration & Environment 
  

32.   COMMUNITY BUILDINGS GRANTS AND UK PROSPERITY FUNDING 
GRANTS 
 
The report of the Director of Place (Document “R”) was submitted to the 
Committee. This report outlined the recommendations of the Shipley Area 
Committee Grants Advisory Group for the allocation of Community Buildings 
Grants 2023-2025 and UK Shared Prosperity Fund (community measures to 
reduce the cost of living) 2022/2023. 
  
Members sought further clarification on how funds were allocated. 
  
Resolved –  
  
That the Shipley Area Committee notes the decisions of the Grants 
Advisory Group with regards to Community Buildings Grants and UK 
Shared Prosperity Fund as presented in Document “R”.  
  
ACTION: Director of Place 
  
Overview & Scrutiny Area: Regeneration & Environment 

  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Shipley Area Committee. 
 
 
 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


